However, it is important to highlight the carelessness that occurred when 

implementing this stop in the city. In July 2013, the city published the order for approval of the bidding for 

the construction of 200 (two hundred) concrete model shelters. The value for each shelter model was R 

$ 26,000 (twenty six thousand reais) and the total contract value is R $ 5,314,000 (five million three hundred 

and fourteen thousand reais) with the construction company J. NASSER ENGINEERING. 

4. Proposed Prototype 

Analyzing the technical data and architectural arrangements of current models, we come across this, show 

your suggestion as the lack of structure in the current points located by the city.